

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

_____)	
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON))
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY))
SITUATED,))
)
Plaintiffs,)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
)
- against -)	(Consolidated)
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,)	CLASS ACTION
)
Defendants.)	Judge Ronald A. Guzmán
_____)	

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF
LAW PURSUANT TO RULE 50(b) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR A NEW TRIAL PURSUANT TO RULE 59**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants
Household International, Inc.,
William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoenholz
and Gary Gilmer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING THESE MOTIONS	2
ARGUMENT	
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO PROVE LOSS CAUSATION ENTITLES DEFENDANTS TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	4
A. Plaintiffs’ “Leakage Model” Is Legally Defective	5
1. Fischel’s Admitted Attribution of Inflation to Factors Unrelated to the Alleged Fraud Invalidates His Leakage Model.....	6
2. The Leakage Model Did Not Prove a Causal Nexus Between the Alleged Fraud and Any Price Decline.....	8
3. Plaintiffs Presented No Proof That Any of the 17 Statements at Issue Introduced Inflation into Household’s Stock Price	10
4. Plaintiffs’ <i>Ad Hoc</i> “Solution” To These Defects – Urging the Jury to Determine Its Own Inflation Quantification and Thus Create Its Own Theory of Liability – Produced Verdicts Devoid of Record Support	11
5. The Leakage Model Resulted in Irrational Verdicts Attributing All Inflation Regarding Three Separate Theories of Fraud to a Single Statement Related to Only One Theory.....	12
B. <i>A Fortiori</i> , the Verdicts Were Against the Weight of the Evidence on the Essential Element of Loss Causation	12
II. PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 10B-5 CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED	12
III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THAT ANY OF THE 17 STATEMENTS WAS MATERIAL	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THAT HOUSEHOLD’S RESTATEMENT RESULTED FROM FRAUDULENT ACCOUNTING	14
A. Neither a GAAP Violation nor a Restatement, Without More, Proves Securities Fraud.....	15

	Page
B. Good Faith Reliance on External Auditors Precludes a Finding of Scierter.....	16
C. Disagreement Among Qualified Auditors Regarding Proper Accounting Treatment Precludes a Finding of Scierter	16
D. The Increase in the Price of Household Stock upon the Announcement of the Restatement Precludes a Finding of Loss Causation.....	17
V. PLAINTIFFS’ “PREDATORY LENDING” THEORY WAS UNTENABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	17
A. Household’s Recognition of Actual Revenues and Growth from Consumer Lending Activities Is Not Actionable as Securities Fraud	18
B. The March 23, 2001 Statement Regarding Unethical Lending Practices Was Immaterial Puffery	19
C. Household Had No Duty to Disclose Facts Already Known to the Market	19
D. The Jury’s Verdicts Regarding Alleged “Predatory Lending” Fraud Contradicted the Clear Weight of the Evidence	20
VI. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THEIR THEORY OF “CREDIT QUALITY CONCEALMENT”	22
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove That Reported 2+ Numbers Were False	22
B. Assertions That Management Should Have Taken Charge-Offs Earlier Cannot Give Rise to Rule 10b-5 Liability	23
C. Detailed Disclosures Regarding Reserves and Probable Loan Losses Negate Any Inference of Scierter and Render Plaintiffs’ Claims Immaterial	24
D. Reage Disclosure Discrepancies Cited by Plaintiffs Reflected Only Immaterial Mistakes.....	25
E. Errors in the 2001 10-K and the FRC Presentation Were Not Exposed During the Relevant Period.....	26
F. The Jury’s Verdicts as to Alleged “Credit Quality Concealment” Were Against the Weight of the Evidence.....	26

	Page
VII. PLAINTIFFS PROVED NO ACTIONABLE MISSTATEMENT OR OMISSION BY DEFENDANT GARY GILMER	27
VIII. PLAINTIFFS PROVED NO SECTION 20(a) LIABILITY AS TO ANY INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT	28
IX. THE JURY’S VERDICTS ARE IRRECONCILABLY INCONSISTENT.....	29
A. The Jury’s Findings of Stock Price Inflation Were Inconsistent with Its Findings of Liability.....	29
B. The Jury Irrationally Treated Disclosures Derived from Identical Credit Card Accounting Methodology Differently on Different Dates	30
C. The Jury Inexplicably Found Credit Card Accounting Fraud in the Announcement of the Restatement that Allegedly <i>Corrected</i> Such Fraud.....	31
D. The Jury Irrationally Found Both Liability and Non-Liability Based on the Disclosure of Identical Information on Different Dates Two Months Apart	31
E. The Jury’s Finding of “Knowing” Liability as to the “Reckless” March 2001 <i>Origination News</i> Article Cannot Be Reconciled with Its Inconsistent Findings as to Prior and Subsequent Statements on the Same Subject.....	31
X. ADMITTING UNRELIABLE EXPERT TESTIMONY WITH NO ADEQUATE LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS DEPRIVED DEFENDANTS OF A FAIR TRIAL.....	32
A. The Governing Authorities Required Rejection of Subjective Opinions Based on Unverifiable (or Nonexistent) Methodology.....	34
B. Ghiglieri’s Subjective and Unreliable Testimony Should Have Been Excluded.....	35
C. Cross’s Biased and Statistically Inadequate Conclusions Should Have Been Excluded.....	39
D. Devor’s Opinion as to Revenues Allegedly Derived from “Improper” Practices Should Have Been Excluded	40
E. Devor’s Substitution of GAAP Standards for Rule 10b-5 Disclosure Requirements Caused Prejudice That Corrective Instructions Could Not Cure	42

F.	The Prejudice That Followed from the Court’s Erroneous <i>Daubert</i> Rulings Was Exacerbated by the Lack of Suitable Limiting Instructions.....	43
XI.	IMPROPER JUDICIAL RULINGS AND PLAINTIFFS’ CIRCUMVENTION OF PROPER EXCLUSION ORDERS RESULTED IN AN UNFAIR TRIAL.....	45
A.	Plaintiffs Built Their Predatory Lending Case on Prejudicial and Inadmissible Hearsay	45
B.	Plaintiffs Deliberately and Repeatedly Violated the Court’s Exclusion of Settlement Evidence Pursuant to Rule 408.....	45
C.	Plaintiffs Based Their Case on Alleged False Statements That Were Immaterial Puffery or Otherwise Too Vague to Be Actionable	49
D.	Allowing Fischel to Give Testimony That Had Not Been Disclosed in His Expert Report Was an Abuse of Discretion.....	50
XII.	PREJUDICIAL ERRORS IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND VERDICT FORM REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.....	52
A.	Errors in the Jury Instructions Require a New Trial.....	53
1.	Instructing the Jury That It Could Find Liability If “the Defendant Made, Approved, or Furnished Information to be Included in a False Statement” Misstated the Law	53
2.	Instructing the Jury That a Defendant Has a Duty to Disclose Information If Its Omission Would Render a “Prior Statement” Misleading Was an Incorrect Statement of the Law	54
3.	Failing to Instruct the Jury That Scienter Embraces “Intent to Deceive, Manipulate, or Defraud,” Coupled with an Instruction That Scienter Depends on What a Defendant “Knew or Should Have Known,” Impermissibly Weakened the Scienter Standard	55
4.	The Court Misstated the Law in Response to the Jury’s Confusion About the Requirements for Proof of Loss Causation	57
5.	Instructing the Jury to Make a Determination of “Damages” Was Confusing and Inaccurate, and the Court’s Definition of “Actual Damages” Incorrectly Stated the Law under <i>Dura</i>	58
6.	Refusing to Instruct That “Expert Testimony Does Not Prove Facts Relied Upon” Allowed the Jury to Conclude That	

Page

Information Presented as a Basis for Experts’ “Opinions” Could Be Treated as Fact..... 59

B. Judicial Errors with Respect to the Verdict Form Irreparably Harmed Defendants, Requiring a New Trial..... 60

1. The Verdict Form’s Failure to Require Particularized Findings with Regard to the Rule 10b-5 Elements Was Harmful Error..... 60

2. Grouping Multiple Separate Statements on a Given Date into a Single Entry Nullified the Requirement That Plaintiffs Prove Each Rule 10b-5 Element with Respect to Each Alleged Fraudulent Statement..... 61

3. The Verdict Form Impermissibly Removed the Determination of Scienter from the Jury 62

4. Refusing to Include Arthur Andersen in the Allocation of Responsibility Contravened the PSLRA and Prejudiced Defendants 62

CONCLUSION 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ABM Marking, Inc. v. Zanasi Fratelli, S.R.L.</i> , 353 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2003)	3, 29
<i>In re Acceptance Ins. Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 940 (D. Neb. 2004)	40n
<i>Adams Labs., Inc. v. Jacobs Eng’g Co.</i> , 761 F.2d 1218 (7th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>In re Affiliated Computer Servs. Derivative Litig.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 695 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	55
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Sioux City, Iowa, on July 19, 1989</i> , 1991 WL 279005 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1991)	45
<i>In re Allscripts, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 743411 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2001)	16n, 25
<i>In re American Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 378 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	19n
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Labs</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2001), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	19n, 22, 50n
<i>In re Apollo Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT (D. Ariz.) (verdict forms)	62
<i>In re Axis Capital Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	19n, 24
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3714708 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2006)	16n
<i>BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co.</i> , 1992 WL 232078 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 1992)	36
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Bintz v. Bertrand</i> , 403 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Brown v. M&M/Mars</i> , 883 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1989)	56n
<i>Brown v. Primerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1155878 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2006)	34
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	14

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Caviness v. DeRand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993)	55
<i>Chain v. Lake Forest Partners, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4831707 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2008).....	64
<i>Chapman v. Maytag Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>In re Clarent Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Docket No. 01-CV-3361 (N.D. Cal. 2005) (verdict form).....	62
<i>In re Comshare Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	16n
<i>Danis v. USN Communications, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	8n, 34, 39
<i>Davis v. Rowe</i> , 1993 WL 34867 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 1993)	48
<i>Dawson v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 1998).....	53, 56, 57, 58, 59
<i>Deloughey v. City of Chicago</i> , 422 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Deltak, Inc. v. Advanced Sys. Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 400 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	34, 38
<i>Dhillon v. Crown Controls Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Dicker v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 182290 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 1997)	5n
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>In re Ditech Networks, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2070300 (N.D. Cal. July 16, 2007)	14n
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 470 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	56n
<i>Donohoe v. Consol. Operating & Prod. Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Dranchak v. Akzo America, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 470245 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Drebing v. Provo Group, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	36n
<i>Dunn v. Truck World, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1991)	1n

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	4, 5, 6, 7n, 8, 30, 57-59
<i>Durkin v. Equifax Check Serv., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187, 205-06 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19n
<i>Elcock v. KMart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 313 (S.D. Tex. 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) <i>cert. denied, sub nom., Regents of Univ. of California v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1120 (2008).....	63
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	16, 16n, 56
<i>Estate of Kluener v. C.I.R.</i> , 154 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 1998)	59
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2169197 (2nd Cir. July 22, 2009)	6, 8, 8n, 9, 9n-10n
<i>In re Ford Motor Company</i> , 381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19n, 27
<i>Frain v. Andy Frain, Inc.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 97 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	29
<i>Frymire-Brinati v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 2 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1993).....	3, 53
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005).....	34-35
<i>Galati v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 220 Fed. Appx. 97 (3d Cir. 2007)	19n, 41, 49
<i>Galati v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3797764 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2005)	50n
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Geffon v. Micrion Corp.</i> , 249 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001).....	56n
<i>General Foam Fabricators, Inc. v. Tenneco Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 695 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Gong v. Hirsch</i> , 913 F.2d 1269 (7th Cir. 1990)	59
<i>Grant v. Chemrex, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 223071 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 1997).....	59
<i>Grassi v. Information Resources, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 1995).....	23

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Grimes v. Navigant Consulting, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 906 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	14, 29
<i>Guise v. BWM Mortgage, LLC</i> , 377 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2004).....	64
<i>In re H&R Block Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 922 (W.D. Mo. 2007).....	16
<i>Harper v. Albert</i> , 400 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	19, 22, 56
<i>Honaker v. Smith</i> , 256 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Hossack v. Floor Covering Assoc. of Joliet, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2007).....	2-3
<i>Huey v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 1999)	34, 36, 39
<i>In re Impax Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 5076983 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2007).....	17
<i>Irvine v. Murad Skin Research Labs. Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 313 (1st Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15n, 21, 38, 44, 59
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 (N.D. Cal.) (verdict form).....	62
<i>Joseph v. Brierton</i> , 739 F.2d 1244 (7th Cir. 1984).....	43
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4531794 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	27-28
<i>Kaufman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1506892 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2000)	17
<i>Keller v. U.S.</i> , 58 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1995).....	64
<i>Knollenberg v. Harmonic, Inc.</i> , 152 Fed. Appx. 674 (9th Cir. 2005)	56n
<i>Kritikos v. Palmer Johnson, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 418 (7th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	34, 39-40
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.</i> , 271 B.R. 575 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)	44n
<i>Lang v. Kohl’s Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2000).....	36

	<u>Page</u>
<i>LaPerriere v. Vesta Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>Loeffel Steel Products, Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 795 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	34, 35n, 36, 44n
<i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16n
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	19, 49
<i>Malone v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Manning v. Buchan</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	38
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19n, 41
<i>Mathews v. Centex Telemanagement, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 269734 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 1994)	16
<i>In re Midway Games, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	49
<i>Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, LLC</i> , 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>In re Miller Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (N.D. Ga. 2000)	17
<i>Muzzey v. Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 511 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	40
<i>Nachtsheim v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1988).....	38n, 45
<i>Naeem v. McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2006).....	35, 36
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16n
<i>Navarro v. Fuji Heavy Industries, Ltd.</i> , 117 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>In re Neopharm, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625533 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2007)	50
<i>In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 769 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)	9n

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d. Cir. 2000).....	14, 29, 55
<i>Panter v. Marshall Field & Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	38
<i>Powell v. Idacorp, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1498881 (D. Idaho May 21, 2007)	10n
<i>Pro Bono Investments Inc. v. Gerry</i> , 2005 WL 2429787 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005).....	14n
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	28, 54
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007)	4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 26, 29, 57, 59
<i>Redback Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 963958 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2007).....	10n
<i>Robin v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1990).....	56, 56n
<i>Roth v. OfficeMax, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	16
<i>Rowe v. Maremont Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1988).....	56
<i>Salas v. Carpenter</i> , 980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992).....	36n
<i>Sanders v. John Nuveen & Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 790 (7th Cir. 1977)	56-57
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1997)	23
<i>Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Searls v. Glasser</i> , 64 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19, 19n, 49, 56, 56n
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Savoy Reinsurance Co.</i> , 1991 WL 247583 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 1991).....	44n
<i>SEC v. Jakubowski</i> , 150 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1998)	56
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4360648 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2008)	49, 50
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Group, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997).....	19n, 22, 41, 50n

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Soo Line R.R. Co. v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)	64
<i>Stark Trading v. Falconbridge Ltd.</i> , 552 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Stavroff v. Meyo</i> , 1997 WL 720475 (6th Cir. Nov. 12, 1997)	16, 16n
<i>Stavros v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	19n
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	53-54
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)	19n, 49, 55
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977)	56, 57
<i>In re System Software Assocs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 283099 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2000).....	16n
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	56
<i>Tricontinental Industries, Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4, 5-6, 8, 8n, 9, 12, 29, 58
<i>Turyna v. Martam Construction Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 178 (7th Cir. 1996)	3, 29
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 7 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>U.S. v. Ferguson</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Conn. 2008).....	6, 6n
<i>U.S. v. Ladish Malting Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998).....	56n
<i>U.S. v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2009)	56n
<i>U.S. v. Lindsay</i> , 157 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>U.S. v. Mikos</i> , 2003 WL 22922197 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2003).....	35-36
<i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 521 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2008)	11n, 34, 35
<i>U.S. v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>U.S. v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	28
<i>West v. Media Gen. Operations, Inc.</i> , 120 Fed. Appx. 601 (6th Cir. 2005)	61
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Ass’n</i> , 719 F.2d 207 (7th Cir. 1983)	60, 62

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Williams Securities Litigation — WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)	6, 9
<i>Winchester Packaging, Inc. v. Mobil Chemical Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 335201 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2005)	64
<i>Zenith Electronics Corp. v. WHTV Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005)	34
 <u>Law Reviews</u>	
Bradford Cornell and R. Gregory Morgan, <i>Using Finance Theory to Measure Damages in Fraud on the Market Cases</i> , 37 UCLA L. Rev. 883 (1990)	7n-8n
Judge Amy J. St. Eve and Bryce C. Pilz, <i>The Fault Allocation Provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 – A Roadmap for Litigants and Courts</i> , 3 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 187 (2006)	63
 <u>Regulations</u>	
SEC Regulations	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.106-5 (2009)	passim
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
26(a)(2)(B)(i)	51
26(e)(1)	11n
50(b)	1, 2, 65
51(d)(2)	53
58	1n
59	1, 2, 3, 65
Fed. R. Evid.	
403	48, 48n
408	33, 40, 42, 48, 48n
702	11, 11n, 34, 39
703	45, 48
802	48n
901	48n

Page

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(2).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(3)(A) (2006)	63
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(3)(A)(iii) (2006).....	62
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(7)(B) (2006).....	64
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B).....	19n

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	23, 28, 29, 54, 56, 60, 62, 63, 65
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (§ 20(a)).....	28, 54, 65
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a).....	7n, 17

Treatises

29 Charles A. Wright & Victor J. Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §6273 (1997)	45
---	----

Other Authorities

American Bar Ass’n, <i>Model Jury Instructions Securities Litigation</i> (1996)	57n
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note (2000)	39
Fed. R. Evid. 703 advisory committee’s note (2000)	38n, 45
Fed. R. Evid. 704 advisory committee’s note (1972)	36n-37n
<i>Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions – Ninth Circuit</i> (2007).....	57n
<i>Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil Cases) – Fifth Circuit</i> (2006)	57n
<i>Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil Cases) – Eleventh Circuit</i> (2005)	57n
